Total 4,316 1,143 70 118 (835) 4,812

The Trattamento di Fine Rapporto, “TFR” (staff leaving indemnity provision), was subjected to an actuarial
valuation by an independent expert in accordance with IAS 19R.

141

The actuarial financial assumptions utilised to calculate the estimated cost in 2019, compared to 2018, are
as follows:

(%) 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 Change

Annual discount rate 0.77% 1.57% -0.8%

Annual inflation rate 1.48% 1.85% -0.4%

Annual total pay increase rate* 2.00% 2.00% 0.0%

Annual TFR increase rate 2.61% 2.89% -0.3%

(*)	 The annual total pay increase is 1.5% for 2020, 1.75% for 2021 and 2% for subsequent years.

The discount rate was based on the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ index at the time of calculation.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the actuarial assumptions used in the model in accordance with
IAS 19R.
The base case used the rates in the table above and increases and decreases of a half, a quarter and two per-
centage points respectively were applied to the most significant assumptions namely, the average discount
rate, average inflation rate and turnover rate.

The results of the sensitivity analyses are summarised as follows:

Annual discount rate

(€ thousands) +0.50% -0.50%

Managers  623  663

White and blue-collar staff  4,004  4,364

Sensitivity analysis - Annual inflation rate

(€ thousands) +0.25% -0.25%

Managers  647  638

White and blue-collar staff  4,211  4,128

Sensitivity analysis - Annual turnover rate

(€ thousands) +2.00% -2.00%

Managers  636  651

White and blue-collar staff  4,059  4,308

An estimate of expected future contributions in accordance with IAS 19R is provided below:

Future cash flows

(€ thousands) < 12 months 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years 5 - 10 years > 10 years

Managers 69 56 192 387 708

White and blue-collar staff 375 298 1,116 2,455 10,181

Total 444 354 1,308 2,842 10,889

142

14 Financial liabilities

As at 31 December 2019, this item is broken down as follows:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018* Change

(€ thousands) Total
Non-

current
Current Total

Non-
current

Current Total
Non-

current
Current

Due to third parties 76,964 66,058 10,906 38,305 30,877 7,428 38,659 35,181 3,478

“Non-recourse” project
financing

671,909 595,325 76,584 700,365 632,689 67,676 (28,456) (37,364) 8,908

Financial leasing debts 80,821 75,809 5,012 75,809 5,012

Derivative financial instruments 38,607 36,416 2,191 40,249 37,127 3,122 (1,642) (711) (931)

Total 868,301 773,608 94,693 778,919 700,693 78,226 8,561 72,915 16,467

(*)	 The figures at 31 December 2018 have been restated to reflect the adjustments made following the application of IFRS 3 - Business
Combinations - related to the acquisition of Energy Team SpA and Energia Eolica de Castilla Sl.

On 12 June 2015, a Corporate Loan contract was signed by Falck Renewables SpA and a pool of primary credit
institutions. The contract was for a revolving credit line for €150 million, with expiry set on 30 June 2020.
On 30 July 2018 the parent company Falck Renewables SpA signed an agreement to amend the Corporate
Loan relating to:
•	 the revolving credit line was increased from €150 million to €325 million;

[…]

Tax benefit from Patent Box 1,274

Other differences 88 524

Total income tax (14,782) (16,693)

(*)	 The figures at 31 December 2018 have been restated to reflect the adjustments made following the application of IFRS 3 - Business
Combinations - related to the acquisition of Energy Team SpA and Energia Eolica de Castilla Sl.

26 Additional disclosures in accordance with IFRS 16

The Group has land leases for some of its production sites, as well as leases for its head office and for the of-
fices of its subsidiaries and other minor leases. The Group has chosen to use the option provided for in the
transition, according to which it is not required to recalculate whether the contract is, or contains, a lease on
the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Instead, the Group applied thestandard only to contracts
that were previously identified at the date of initial application asleases by applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.
 

161

(€ thousands) Balance at
31.12.2018

Prima ap-
plication

of IFRS 16
Increase

Change
area

consolid

Re-
clas-

sifica-
tion

Effect
variation

Other
move-
ments

(Impair-
ment)

Revaluat

Amorti-
sation/

deprecia-
tions

Balance at
31.12.2019

Gross values

Rights of use - Land 71,341 211 2,009 2,229 671 76,461

Rights of use - Buildings 2,946 1,505 653 19 7 5,130

Rights of use - Other assets 1,027 892 1 (27) 1,893

Total gross values of property, plant and equipment 75,314 2,608 2,009 653 2,249 651 83,484

Right of use - Software 516 516

Total gross values of intangible fixed assets 516 516

Total gross value 75,314 3,124 2,009 653 2,249 651 84,000

Accumulated depreciation

Rights of use - Land (78) 1 (4,024) (4,101)

Rights of use - Buildings (255) (4) (1,372) (1,631)

Rights of use - Other assets (476) (476)

Total provision for depreciation of property, plant
and equipment (255) (82) 1 (5,872) (6,208)

Right of use - Software (72) (72)

Total provision for amortization of intangible fixed
assets (72) (72)

Total depreciation (255) (82) 1 (5,944) (6,280)

Net book amounts

Rights of use - Land 71,341 211 2,009 2,151 672 (4,024) 72,360

Rights of use - Buildings* 2,946 1,505 398 15 7 (1,372) 3,499

Rights of use - Other assets 1,027 892 1 (27) (476) 1,417

Total net values of property, plant and equipment 75,314 2,608 2,009 398 2,167 652 (5,872) 77,276

Right of use - Software 516 (72) 444

Total net values of intangible fixed assets 516 (72) 444

Total net rights of use 75,314 3,124 2,009 398 2,167 652 (5,944) 77,720

(*)	 The balance at 31 December 2019 includes €379 thousand relating to a lease contract for a building classified as a finance lease under IAS 17.

The following table shows the net book value of the rights of use at 31 December 2019, broken down by
type of asset leased and changes during the year:

162

(€ thousands)

At 31 December 2018* 130

At 1 January 2019 76,377

Increases 3,124

Area variation 2,024

Increase for interest 3,108

Inflation effect 652

Payments (6,817)

Foreign exchange differences 2,223

At 31 December 2019 80,821

Current 5,012

Non-current 75,809

(*)	 The balance at 31 December 2018 relates to a lease contract for a building already classified as a finance lease in accordance with IAS 17.

[…]

Total 1,347 474 21 (148) 70 (259) 1,505

The “Trattamento di Fine Rapporto” (TFR -staff leaving indemnity provision), was subjected to an actuarial
calculation by an independent expert.

The actuarial financial assumptions utilised to calculate the estimated cost in 2019, compared to 2018, are
as follows:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018 Change

Annual discount rate 0.77% 1.57% -0.80%

Annual inflation rate 1.48% 1.85% -0.37%

Annual total pay increase rate* 2.00% 2.00% 0.00%

Annual TFR increase rate 2.61% 2.89% -0.28%

(*)	 The annual total pay increase is 1.5% for 2020, 1.75% for 2021 and 2% for subsequent years.

The discount rate was based on the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ index at the time of calculation.

231

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the actuarial assumptions used in the model in accordance with
IAS 19R.
The base case used the rates in the table above and increases and decreases of a half, a quarter and two per-
centage points respectively were applied to the most significant assumptions namely, the average discount
rate, average inflation rate and turnover rate.
The results of the sensitivity analyses are summarised as follows:

Sensitivity analysis - Annual discount rate

(€ thousands) +0.50% -0.50%

Managers 443 471

White and blue-collar staff  1,009  1,091

Sensitivity analysis - Annual inflation rate

(€ thousands) +0.25% -0.25%

Managers 459 453

White and blue-collar staff  1,057  1,041

Sensitivity analysis - Annual turnover rate

(€ thousands) +2.00% -2.00%

Managers 453 463

White and blue-collar staff 1,029 1,074

An estimate of expected future contributions in accordance with IAS 19 is provided below:

Future cash flows

(€ thousands) < 12 months 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years 5 - 10 years > 10 years

Managers 55 47 158 278 425

White and blue-collar staff 127 108 362 639 1,246

Total 182 155 520 917 1,671

13 Financial liabilities

As at 31 December 2019, this item is broken down as follows:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018 Change

(€ thousands) Total
Non-

current
Current Total

Non-
current

Current Total
Non-

current
Current

Amounts due to third parties 59,094 51,573 7,521 18,706 18,706 40,388 32,867 7,521

Amounts due to subsidiaries 193,680  193,680 172,748  172,748 20,932 20,932

Derivative financial instruments 2,312 88 2,224 1,305 136 1,169 1,007 (48) 1,055

Financial leasing debts 1,916 932 984 1,916 932 984

Total 257,002 52,593 204,409 192,759 18,842 173,917 64,243 33,751 30,492

232

On 12 June 2015, a Corporate Loan contract was signed by Falck Renewables SpA and a pool of primary credit
institutions. The contract was for a revolving credit line for €150 million, with expiry set on 30 June 2020.
On 30 July 2018, the Company signed a modification to the Corporate Loan agreement,  referring to:
•	 the revolving credit line was increased from €150 million to €325 million;
•	 the expiry was extended form 30 June 2020 to 31 December 2023.

The loan is aimed at supporting the Group’s financial requirements and business development activities.
The change in non-current payables to third parties at 31 December 2019 compared to the previous year is